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AWARD NO: 0929 (DRAFT)

The Grievant was removed from his position as a Claims Representative 3 for dishonesty-misuse of state property, intentional misuse of state funds and a violation of the Ohio Revised Code 124.34 - misfeasance. The Union argued disparate treatment and pointed to a case in which an employee misused the postage meter but received only a five day suspension.

The Arbitrator felt that the Grievant was guilty of very serious misconduct. The facts regarding the incident were not questioned so the Arbitrator was left to decide whether removal was commensurate. Based upon the facts that the Grievant was trying to make money from the Bureau's clients, using confidential client information and using State resources such as envelopes and the postage meter, all while being paid to perform work; the Arbitrator felt that removal was appropriate. The Arbitrator also disagreed with the Union's claim of disparate treatment because in the other incident the employee in question did not use confidential client information.
